

17-1255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK FRENCH,
Petitioner,

v.

BLAIR JONES, in his capacity as Chairman of the
Montana Judicial Standards Commission, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Institute for Free
Speech in Support of Petitioner**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. <i>Williams-Yulee</i> does not mark a “clear shift” in this Court’s jurisprudence and does not allow for broad restrictions on judicial candidate speech	4
A. <i>Williams-Yulee</i> does not overrule this Court’s prior decision in <i>White</i>	4
B. The Montana Rule is unconstitutional under both <i>Williams-Yulee</i> and <i>White</i>	5
C. Other lower court decisions have similarly misunderstood the scope of <i>Williams-Yulee</i>	8
D. Still other lower court decisions continue to rely on <i>White</i> and to read <i>Williams-</i> <i>Yulee</i> narrowly	9
II. <i>Williams-Yulee</i> does not relax the requirement that speech restrictions not be underinclusive with respect to a compelling interest	11
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	12
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	12
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	12
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	12
<i>O’Toole v. O’Connor</i> , 802 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2015)	3, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanders Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 7, 8
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 482 S.W.3d 768 (Ky. 2016) ..	3, 10
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 10, 11

Wolfson v. Concannon, 811 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir.
2016) 8, 13

Rules

Ariz. Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 4.1(B) 9
Mont. Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 4.1(A)(7) 2, 4
Mont. Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 4.2(B)(5) 6
